

No. 23-980

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FACEBOOK, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN M. LUTZ  
MICHAEL J. KAHN  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
One Embarcadero Center  
Suite 2600  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 393-8200

RAENA FERRER CALUBAQUIB  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 351-4000

JOSHUA S. LIPSHUTZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
KATHERINE MORAN MEEKS  
TRENTON VAN OSS  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
JLipshutz@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S OUTLIER RULE FOR RISK DISCLOSURES WARRANTS REVIEW. ....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit broke ranks from seven other courts of appeals and deepened a three-way circuit split. ....	2
B. The issue is important, recurring, and squarely presented. ....	5
C. The Ninth Circuit’s rule is wrong. ....	7
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S UNPRECEDENTED LOSS-CAUSATION ANALYSIS WARRANTS REVIEW. ....	7
A. The split is open and recognized. ....	8
B. This case is an ideal vehicle to resolve the split and provide guidance on an important and recurring issue. ....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s analysis is unprecedented and wrong. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Alphabet, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1 F.4th 687 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	9
<i>Bondali v. Yum! Brands, Inc.</i> , 620 F. App'x 483 (6th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	7, 11
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222290 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2021) .....	5
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	3
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharms., Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v.</i> <i>Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009).....	9

<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 144 S. Ct. 885 (2024).....	6
<i>Mass. Ret. Sys. v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 716 F.3d 229 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Melder v. Morris</i> , 27 F.3d 1097 (5th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Ohio Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 830 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>Or. Pub. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Apollo Grp. Inc.</i> , 774 F.3d 598 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Plymouth Cnty. Ret. Ass’n v. ViewRay, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 3972478 (6th Cir. Sept. 1, 2022).....	9
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 769 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Republic Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	9, 10
<i>Williams v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 869 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5.....	7

**Other Authorities**

Evan Hill, *The Rule 10b-5 Suit: Loss Causation Pleading Standards in Private Securities Fraud Claims After Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 2659 (2010) ..... 8

Gregory A. Markel & Martin L. Seidel, *Lower Courts Divided on Standard for Pleading Loss Causation Post-Dura*, N.Y. L.J. (Mar. 31, 2011) ..... 8

Richard Zelichov, *High Court Should Settle Circuit Split on Risk Disclosures*, Law360 (Apr. 8, 2024)..... 3

Virginia Milstead & Mark Foster, *Beware of Potential Securities Litigation Over Risk-Factor Disclosures*, Reuters (Jan. 24, 2024)..... 3
